
  
 
 
 
 
 

February 20, 2008 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI   02888 
 
 RE: Docket 3789 – Long Range Gas Supply Plan 
  Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of National Grid’s responses to the Division’s second set of 
data requests issued on January 30, 2008 in the above-captioned proceeding. 
 
 This filing contains responses to Division Data Requests 2-1, 2-2, 2-5 through 2-7 and 2-16.  The 
remaining responses (Division 2-3, 2-4, 2-8 through 2-15; and 2-17 through 2-23) will be forthcoming. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this filing.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me 
at (401) 784-7667. 
 
        Very truly yours, 
 

      
         
        Laura S. Olton 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket 3789 Service List 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Laura S.  Olton 
General Counsel 
Rhode Island 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: 401-784-7667 � F: 401-784-4321 � laura.olton@us.ngrid.com �  www.nationalgrid.com 



National Grid 
Docket 3789 – Long Range Gas Supply Plan 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 

Issued January 30, 2008 
 

Division Data Request 2-1 
 

Request: 
 
Regarding the Design Hour criteria for portfolio planning. Please: 
 

a. Identify each pipeline contract that only allows for uniform hourly deliveries of 
the contracted daily demand and provide the specific language in each contract 
under which such uniform hourly delivery requirements are imposed; 

 
b. Provide the date upon which each "new pipeline contract" that requires uniform 

hourly deliveries became effective. 
 
c. Identify each "legacy contract" that provides for higher peak hour take levels as 

long as daily volumes are within contract demand volumes; 
 
d. Indicate the expiration date for each "legacy contract" that provides for higher 

peak hour take levels; 
 
e. Identify the daily contract capacity available under each contract which allows 

higher peak hour take levels; and 
 
f. Provide the maximum hourly take available under each contract that allows 

higher peak hour take levels. 
 
Response: 
 

a.   All contracts providing capacity to the city gate, except for three AFT –E 
Algonquin Pipeline contracts, provide for uniform hourly service.  The three 
contracts providing  6% per hour capability were all associated with the 
Providence Gas Company’s Order 636 Settlement.  The provision for uniform 
hourly service is in the tariff, not in the contracts.  Attached is a copy of pages 
from the Algonquin and Tennessee tariffs (Attachments 1 and 2) covering hour 
deliveries. 

 
b.   All contracts on Tennessee Pipeline provide for uniform hourly service and, 

therefore, date back to their origin.  Because of the consolidation of contracts on 
both Algonquin and Tennessee Pipelines, the original date is not readily available.  
The contracts on Algonquin associated with the 6% per hour capability appear to 
be those associated with the original sales service while all expansion projects 
including those dating back to the 1980’s provide for uniform hourly service.   

 
  
 



National Grid 
Docket 3789 – Long Range Gas Supply Plan 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 

Issued January 30, 2008 
 

 
Division Data Request 2-1 (continued) 

 
c.  The legacy contracts are 93001E, 9W009E and 93011E on Algonquin Pipeline. 

 
 d.  The contracts identified in c above have an expiration date of 10/31/2012.  

     Note that the Company has a right of first refusal that would guarantee the 
     Company’s ability to renew the contract. 

 
 e.  and f. Attached is a table providing the daily and hourly details of all contracts 
                 providing city-gate pipeline service.  See Attachment 3. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Gary Beland 



















National Grid
Docket 3789 - Long Range Gas Plan

Division 2-1
Attachment 3

    

ALGONQUIN RHODE ISLAND STATIONS

     AS OF 11/1/07

  AFT-1 (F-3)  96003    AFT-1P 933011              HUBLINE
   AFT-ES1  93001ES    AFT-IS 96004SC AFT-1 (SSIII) 9S102   AFT-1S  9S100S     AFT-1 (F-4) 93407         AFT-1S 93401S    AFT-1P 933001 AFT-1 510075
   AFT-E (F-1)   93011E   AFT-E (WS) 9W009E  AFT-1(STB) 9B105  AFT-1 (F-2)  93207    AFT-1 (F-4) 90106        AFT-1  90107        AFT-3 9001   AFT-1P 933004 AFT-1 99054                    TOTAL

GATE STATION DAILY(a) HOURLY(b)   DAILY  HOURLY(b)   DAILY HOURLY    DAILY   HOURLY   DAILY   HOURLY  DAILY   HOURLY    DAILY   HOURLY  DAILY   HOURLY  DAILY   HOURLY DAILY(c)    HOURLY

WAMPANOAG TR. 48,147 2,889 4,092 171 6,615 276 58,854 3,335

DEY STREET 25,137 1,508 6,234 374 4,258 177 3,656 152 5,567 232 19,514 813 11,063 461 75,429 3,718

WARREN (PGC) 4,173 250 4,173 250

WARREN (B & W) 2,384 99 1,695 71 187 8 335 14 813 34 4,000 167 9,414 392

PORTSMOUTH 6,504 390 305 18 4,202 175 1,929 80 3,149 131 16,089 795

TIVERTON 163 10 598 25 761 35

BURRILLVILLE 0 0

WESTERLY (d) 1,221 73 273 16 79 3 266 11 208 9 248 10 4,000 167 6,295 290

CUMBERLAND 1,000 42 1,000 42

TOTAL 87,729 5,220 8,507 479 8,539 356 6,636 276 13,016 543 26,464 1,103 11,063 461 2,061 86 8,000 333 172,015 8,857
  

MDQ/MHQ 58,419 3,461 8,507 479 8,539 356 6,636 276 13,016 543 26,464 1,103 11,063 461 2,061 86 8,000 333 142,705 7,098

Note: AFT-E Contracts  (93001ES, 93011E and 9W009E) have 6% peak hours. All othe contracts are 1/24.
(a) AGT MAX DAILY DELIVERY FOR WAMP.TR, DEY ST. & WARREN SHALL NOT EXCEED COMBINED TOTAL OF 48,147 MMBTU
(b) AGT MAX HOURLY DELIVERY FOR WAMP.TR, DEY ST. & WARREN SHALL NOT EXCEED COMBINED TOTAL OF 2,889 MMBTU
(c) DAILY TOTAL IS LIMITED TO COMBINED MDQ OF FIRM GAS TYPES 
(d) 3,500 per day of the Hubline contract MDQ is delivered through Yankee (Montville), 500 through AGT direct to Westerly
NOTE: The maximum hour total from all services for delivery into Wamp. Trail, Dey St. and Warren shall not exceed 5,545 MMBTU

TENNESSEE RHODE ISLAND GATE STATIONS

             FT-A 32352              FT-A 10807              FT-A 1597              Distrigas              FT-A 64025
                 FT-A 1598              FT-A 39173            FT-A 40725              FT-A 8516                FCS 067              FT-A 64026              TOTAL

GATE STATION   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY   DAILY HOURLY

CRANSTON 10,000 417 6,000 250 16,000 667

PAWTUCKET 4,335 181 1,067 44 9,000 375 10,836 452 10,000 417 35,238 1,468

LINCOLN 1,000 42 10,000 417 5,800 242 16,800 700

SMITHFIELD 5,000 208 5,800 242 10,800 450

TOTAL 14,335 597 2,067 86 15,000 625 10,836 452 10,000 417 10,000 417 11,600 483 78,838 3,285

Note: All Tennessee contracts are 1/24th per hour

MAXIMUM DAILY DELIVERY OBLIGATIONS
GATE STATIONS
NATIONAL GRID 

(MMBTU DRY)

Gatestat 02/21/2008



National Grid 
Docket 3789 – Long Range Gas Supply Plan 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 

Issued January 30, 2008 
 

Division Data Request 2-2 
 

Request: 
 
Please identify each area within the Company's Rhode Island operations in which "the 
Company has no LNG production and the pipeline has a delivery constraint" that is less 
than the forecasted demand within that area. 
 
Response: 
 
 Gates on Algonquin in Portsmouth, Tiverton, Warren and Westerly are all at 
points on the Algonquin pipeline system where there appear to be delivery constraints. 
These gates are all at or close to the end of long laterals.  Portsmouth gate has a satellite 
LNG facility but no LNG tank and a limited ability to meet potential future growth.   
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Gary Beland 



National Grid 
Docket 3789 – Long Range Gas Supply Plan 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 

Issued January 30, 2008 
 

Division Data Request 2-5 
 

Request: 
 
With respect to the Company's "cold snap" analysis, please provide a load duration curve 
for the Company's forecasted "cold snap" requirements showing the number of days that 
each level of loading experienced by the Company during a "cold snap" would be 
expected to endure. 
 
Response:  
  
 The Company does not have a load duration curve for the cold snap. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Gary Beland 
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Issued January 30, 2008 
 

Division Data Request 2-6 
 

Request: 
 
With respect to "LNG restock," please provide the information upon which the Company 
relies to assess the numbers of trucks and experienced drivers expected to be available 
during the winter periods of each forecast year included in its long range planning study. 

 
Response: 
 
 The Company has no information on the number of trucks and drivers available to 
LNG trucking companies in the region.  Past experience has shown that during periods of 
extreme cold, there is a limited supply of trucks and experienced drivers.   
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Gary Beland 
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Issued January 30, 2008 
 

Division Data Request 2-7 
 

Request: 
 
Please document the referenced U.S. Department of Transportation limits on the number 
of hours drivers can work during the most severe cold spells. 

 
 

Response: 
 
 The U.S. Department of Transportation limits on the number of hours drivers can 
work during the most severe cold spells can be accessed via the following website:   
 

http://www.npga.org/i4a/pages/index.cfm?pageid=777 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Gary Beland 
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Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 2 

Issued January 30, 2008 
 

Division Data Request 2-16 
 

Request: 
 
Please provide the data and analyses upon which the Company relies to support its 
assessment that "...even during relatively warm winter conditions, the load typically 
would run about 1200 Dth high on weekdays than on the average day (which includes 
weekends). Also, as part of the response to this request, please demonstrate that the 
referenced 1200 Dth is part of the Company's weather sensitive load and not a difference 
that is attributable to non-weather sensitive load components that may be added on 
weekdays. 

 
Response: 
 
 The 1,200 Dth difference in weekday versus average day load is the difference in 
Baseload and is not heating related.  The Company regularly experiences a reduction of 
approximately 2,000 Dth on gas days (10 AM to 10 AM) on Fridays and Sundays and a 
reduction of approximately 4,000 Dth on the Saturday gas day during the summer.  There 
may be an additional reduction that is temperature related, but that amount is not 
documented.  Also, the Baseload in winter may be higher for behavioral reasons and 
because inlet water temperatures are colder, increasing the energy needed to produce hot 
water. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Gary Beland 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and / or any materials accompanying this 
certificate has been electronically transmitted, hand-delivered and mailed to the 
individuals listed below. 

 
 
 
 
 

____________________________    February 20, 2008 
Joanne M. Scanlon     Date 
 
 
Docket 3789 – National Grid – Long-Range Energy Plans 
Service List as of 11/27/06 
 
Name/Address E-Mail Distribution  Telephone/ 

Facsimile 
Laura.olton@us.ngrid.com 
 

Laura Olton, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI 02907 

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

401-784-7667   
401-784-4321 
 
 

Peter Czekanski, Director of Pricing 
National Grid 
100 Weybosset St. 
Providence, RI 02903 

Peter.Czekanski@us.ngrid.com 
 

401-272-5040 
401-751-0698 

Proberti@riag.ri.gov 

Steve.Scialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us 

Paul Roberti, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 RDiMeglio@riag.ri.gov 

401-222-2424  
401-222-3016 

Bruce Oliver 
Revilo Hill Associates 
7103 Laketree Drive 
Fairfax Station, VA 22039 

Boliver.rha@verizon.net  703-569-6480 

lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us 

sfrias@puc.state.ri.us 

Original & 9 copies with: 
Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk 
RI Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 tmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  

401-941-4500  
401-941-1691 

 
 

 




